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Honorable W. Clyde Marsh, Commissioner

Alabama Department of Veterans Affairs

Post Office Box 1509

Montgomery, Alabama  36102-1509
Cemeteries – Veterans Affairs – Deeds – Real Property
The ownership of cemetery land by the Alabama Department of Veterans Affairs (“Department”) satisfies the law that requires that “[t]he state shall own the property on which the cemetery is located.”
The Department has the authority to make conveyances and other land transfers relating to the land upon which the cemetery is located.
Dear Commissioner Marsh:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION 1

Does ownership by the Alabama Department of Veterans Affairs of land on which a state veterans’ cemetery is located comply with section 31-5-3(d) of the Code of Alabama?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 31-5-3(d) of the Code of Alabama authorizes the State Board of Veterans Affairs to establish and operate a state veterans’ cemetery through the Alabama Department of Veterans Affairs.  


Section 31-5-3(d) states the following:


(d) The state board may establish and operate through the Department of Veterans’ Affairs a state veterans’ cemetery and make application to the government of the United States, or any subdivision, agency, or instrumentality thereof, for funds for the purpose of establishing the cemetery. The department may enter into agreements with any subdivision of the state for assistance in operating the cemetery. The state shall own the land on which the cemetery is located. The department may accept federal grant funds, funding from state subdivisions, donations from private sources, and federal plot allowance payments. All of these funds shall be deposited into the Veterans' Assistance Fund and may be used only for the establishment, operation, and maintenance of a veterans' cemetery. The department may accept suitable cemetery land, in accordance with federal veterans' cemetery grant guidelines, from the federal government, state government, state subdivisions, private sources, and any other source wishing to transfer land for use as a veterans' cemetery. No funds will be used for these projects from the Education Trust Fund.

Ala. Code § 31-5-3(d) (2011).  The “department” is defined as “The State Department of Veterans’ Affairs.”  Ala. Code § 31-5-1(1) (2011).


Pursuant to this section, the Department is constructing a state veterans’ cemetery on land located in Spanish Fort.  In May 2011, the Department became the owner of the land on which the cemetery is being built and assumed title to that land in the name of the State of Alabama Department of Veterans Affairs.  The Department applied for and received a $7 million federal grant from the Veterans Cemetery Grants Service of the United States Department of Veterans Affairs to construct the cemetery on this land.  The Department has encountered an issue about whether its ownership of the property complies with this section.


It is without question that the Alabama Department of Veterans Affairs is a state agency, statutorily created by section 31-5-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The law grants the Department the authority to establish and operate a cemetery. Ala. Code § 31-5-3(d) (2011).  The same law contemplated the Department owning the property on which the cemetery is located by stating that the Department is to “accept suitable cemetery land.”  Id.  Accordingly, the Department has taken ownership and has moved forward with construction.


Likewise, the ability of the Department to secure a federal grant to fund the construction of the cemetery is persuasive in the light of grant requirements.  To receive this grant, the Department had to establish that the “[t]itle to the site is or will be vested solely in the State.”  38 C.F.R. § 39.31(c)(2) (2012) [formerly 38 C.F.R. § 39.6(c)(2)].  Having demonstrated that the Department (as a state agency) owns the property and holds title thereto was sufficient to satisfy this requirement and to be awarded the federal grant.
CONCLUSION


The ownership of cemetery land by the Alabama Department of Veterans Affairs satisfies the law that requires that “[t]he state shall own the property on which the cemetery is located.”  Ala. Code § 31-5-3(d) (2011).
QUESTION 2


If the answer to Question 1 is affirmative, does the Department have the authority to make conveyances and other land transfers concerning this property under this provision?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


This Office has previously opined that the power to own and acquire property implies the power to convey property.  Opinion to Honorable James White, Director of Finance, dated June 14, 1993, A. G. No. 93-00253.  As the owner of the cemetery land, the Department holds all ownership rights, including the right to convey the property, as well as grant easements and other land transfers.
CONCLUSION


The Department has the authority to make conveyances and other land transfers relating to the land upon which the cemetery is located.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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